08-27-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form **PTO-1595** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 101823166 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: R.P. Scherer Technologies, Inc. Stephen Charles Tindal, Christopher (Tive Webster, Internal Address: _ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes I No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 2030 East Flamingo Security Agreement Change of Name Road Suite 300 city: Paradise Valley State: NV Zip: 89119 Execution Date:_____ 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/649 947 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40,000 Name: Andrew G. Rozycki Enclosed Internal Address: CACNINAL HEALTH Authorized to be charged to deposit account Inc. 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1000 Naccinal Place 50-0051p city: Dublin State: CH zip: 43C17 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Hidren 6 Rozyaki Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

08/24/2001 AAHMED1 00000178 500256

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

09649947

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Additional names of conveying parties
Continued from Item # 1

Recording FormCover Sheet Patents only.

In re: U.S Application No. 091649,947 Filed: August 29,2000

1. Jusephine Christine Ferdinando Juoquetine Carol Lewis

> PATENT REEL: 012094 FRAME: 0190

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Stephen Charles Tindal, a British citizen, residing at 95 Malborough Road, Lakeside Swindon SN34 1PL; Christopher Clive Webster, a British citizen, residing at 9 Saint Margaret's Gardens, Chippenham Wiltshire SN15; and Josephine Christine Ferdinando, a British citizen, 16 Lytham Close, Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire SN15 3XW (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") to R.P. SCHERER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation, doing business at 2030 East Flamingo Road, Suite 320, Paradise Valley, Nevada 89119 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE")

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to their invention entitled PROCESS FOR PREPARING PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS FOR USE WITH SOFT GELATIN FORMULATIONS, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. OGICAGO, filed August 29, 2000. ASSIGNORS further do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals. substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

1

PATENT REEL: 012094 FRAME: 0191

ASSIGNORS HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for ASSIGNEE. procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Before me personally appeared Stephen Charles Tindal to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 1th of September, 2000.

Notary Public

Christopher Clive Webster

Before me personally appeared Christopher Clive Webster to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

2

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 7th of Jesten 50, 2000.
Mami 2189/2000
Notary Public

Josephine Christine Ferdinando

Before me personally appeared Josephine Christine Ferdinando to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same, of her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 7th of Sestende, 2000.

(Al au

Notary Public

2189/2000

ROBERT F. H. HARRIS Solicitor/Notary Public 4-6 Newport Street Swindon Wiltshire. England Tel: 01793 536526

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Jacqueline Carol Lewis, a British citizen, residing at Flat 2, 108 St. Andrews Road, Exmouth EX8 1AT; (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") to R.P. SCHERER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation, doing business at 2030 East Flamingo Road, Suite 320, Paradise Valley, Nevada 89119 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE")

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to their invention entitled PROCESS FOR PREPARING PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS FOR USE WITH SOFT GELATIN FORMULATIONS, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. <u>CAICHAGATA</u>, filed August 29, 2000. ASSIGNORS further do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration,

1

PATENT REEL: 012094 FRAME: 0194 but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Jacqueline Carol Lewis

Before me personally appeared Jacqueline Carol Lewis to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same, of her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this <u>lift</u> of <u>Septembe</u>, 2000.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 08/20/2001

2